

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### WHARF IN ROCKLAND .- PINE GROVE CEMETERY ASSOCIATION.

### Снар. 45.

Official bonds.

Deeds of con-

Annual meeting.

veyance.

Proviso.

chosen in their stead. The persons elected treasurer and secretary, before entering upon the discharge of official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation, for the faithful discharge of his duties; *provided*, *however*, that the offices of treasurer and secretary may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

SECT. 4. All deeds, conveyances, covenants and grants, made by and in behalf of said corporation, shall be signed by the treasurer and secretary, and be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporators, shall be valid and binding upon the corporation.

SECT. 5. The annual meeting of the corporators shall be holden in the month of May, and at the first meeting and all subsequent meetings, it shall require seven members to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; other meetings may be called as the by-laws shall direct.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

#### Approved February 11, 1869.

#### Chapter 45.

An act to authorize George S. Wiggin and Sumner Whitney to extend a wharf into the tide waters at Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. George S. Wiggin and Summer Whitney of Rockland, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain along the front of their land on the southerly side of the Commercial wharf, so called, in the city of Rockland, a wharf composed of timber and granite, and extending in a southeasterly direction into the tide waters of the bay, five hundred feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

#### Chapter 46.

An act to incorporate the Pine Grove Cometery Association of Cherryfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Alexander Campbell, Jere O. Nickels, John W. Coffin, William Freeman, Jr., David W. Campbell, John H. Nickels,

Building of wharf into tide waters anthorized.

Corporators.

48

George Wingate, A. R. Nash, William Freeman, Geo. W. Wakefield, A. H. Sturgess, F. C. Campbell, Manning Dunbar and James A. Milliken, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, under the name of the Pine Grove Cem- Name. etery Association, to be established and have their place of busi-and privileges. ness at Cherryfield, in the county of Washington, with power to adopt a corporate seal, to sue and be sued, to take and hold, for burial purposes, real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give, grant and sell the same at pleasure, with all the privileges and rights usually granted such corporations.

Either of the persons herein named as corporators may First meeting, SECT. 2. call the first meeting for organizing the association, by giving five days' personal notice to the others.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

how called.

#### Chapter 47.

An act additional to the act establishing The Trustees of the Ancient Landmark Charity Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Trustees of the Ancient Laudmark Charity Fund, Authorized to take and hold a corporation existing at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, by virtue of an act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, approved June nineteen, eighteen hundred and nineteen, are hereby authorized to take and hold property for the purposes specified in said act, to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

#### Chapter 48.

An act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Thomas W. Porter, Gilbert Wakefield, their associates, Corporators. successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Passadumkeag Steamboat Company, Name and for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation by

properly for ertain purposes.

Снар. 47.

49

purpose